

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EMPRESS CASINO JOLIET CORP., DES PLAINES
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, HOLLYWOOD
CASINO-AURORA, INC., AND ELGIN
RIVERBOAT RESORT,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEXI GIANNOULIAS, ILLINOIS RACING BOARD,
BALMORAL PARK TROT, INC., HAWTHORNE RACE
COURSE, INC., MAYWOOD PARK TROTting
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL JOCKEY CLUB, AND
ILLINOIS HARNESS HORSEMEN'S ASSOCIATION,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Illinois Supreme Court**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MOUNTAIN
STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEVEN J. LECHNER
Counsel of Record
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CLEAR UP THE CONFUSION CREATED BY THE FRAGMENTED DECISION IN <i>EASTERN ENTERPRISES</i>	5
A. The Differing Opinions In <i>Eastern Enterprises</i>	5
B. The Lower Courts Are Confused Regarding How To Interpret The Differing Opinions In <i>Eastern Enterprises</i>	8
C. This Court Regularly Grants Review To Resolve Confusion Among The Lower Courts	11
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THE ILLINOIS SUPREME COURT’S PER SE RULING, THAT AN OBLIGATION TO PAY MONEY CAN NEVER BE THE SUBJECT OF A TAKING, REDEFINES THE TERM “PROPERTY” TO EXCLUDE MONEY	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. “Property” Secures “Liberty”	13
B. “Property” Includes Money	18
C. This Court Has Recognized That “Property” Includes Money	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	1
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	6
<i>Ass'n of Bituminous Contractors, Inc. v. Apfel</i> , 156 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Bell's Gap R. Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 137 U.S. 232 (1890).....	21
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	22
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916).....	21
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 Wall. 386 (1798).....	6
<i>Cent. States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Midwest Motor Express, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	17
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	9
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Dane v. Jackson</i> , 256 U.S. 589 (1921).....	21
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	2
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Empress Casino Joilet Corp. v. Giannoulis</i> , 896 N.E.2d 277 (Ill. 2008).....	4, 5, 9, 12
<i>Executive Jet Aviation, Inc. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 409 U.S. 249 (1972)	12
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Richardson</i> , 457 U.S. 668 (1982).....	11
<i>Franklin County Convention Facilities Authority v. American Premier Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Gordon v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	11
<i>Holland v. Big River Minerals Corp.</i> , 181 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Houck v. Little River Drainage District</i> , 239 U.S. 254 (1915).....	21
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	2
<i>Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. 457 (1870).....	20
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	2
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	17
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	9
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 547 U.S. 293 (2006)	11
<i>Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898).....	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Parella v. Retirement Bd. of the R.I. Employees’ Retirement Sys.</i> , 173 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	11
<i>Small Property Owners of San Francisco v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 47 Cal.Rptr.3d 121 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	8
<i>Stewart v. Dutra Const. Co.</i> , 543 U.S. 481 (2005).....	11
<i>Swisher International, Inc. v. Schafer</i> , 550 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 179 (2nd Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	22
<i>United States v. Dico, Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	13
<i>United States v. Security Industrial Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982).....	6
<i>United States Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. McKeithen</i> , 226 F.3d 412 (2000).....	8, 9
<i>Unity Real Estate Co. v. Hudson</i> , 178 F.3d 649 (3d Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 2588 (2007).....	2
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	1
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 7, 15, 16
 STATUTES	
Coal Industry Retiree Health Benefit Act of 1992, 26 U.S.C. §§ 9701-9722	5, 6, 7, 8, 10
Public Act 94-804 (Ill.)	3, 4, 12
 RULE	
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Willi Paul Adams, <i>The First American Consti- tutions: Republican Ideology and the Making of the State Constitutions in the Revolution- ary Era</i> (University of North Carolina Press 1980)	15
<i>Declaration of Independence</i>	14
<i>Discourses on Davila</i> , in 6 <i>The Works of John Adams</i> 280 (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1851)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (2d ed., 1998)	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Ebbs and Flows in Takings Law: Reflections on the Lake Tahoe Case</i> , 2002 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 5 (2002)	15
Arthur Lee, <i>An Appeal to the Justice and Interests of the People of Great Britain, in the Present Dispute with America</i> (New York 1775)	18
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (1690) (C.B. Macpherson ed., 1980)	13, 14, 18, 19
James Madison, <i>Property</i> (Mar. 27, 1792), available at http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/v1ch16s23.html	19, 20
Magna Carta (1215).....	13
Note, <i>The Death Of Nollan And Dolan? Challenging The Constitutionality Of Monetary Exactions In The Wake Of Lingle v. Chevron</i> , 87 B.U. L. Rev. 725 (2007)	9
William Penn, <i>The Excellent Privilege of Liberty and Property Being the Birth-Right of the Free-Born Subjects of England</i> (William Bradford 1687)	13
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1937)	15
